Agenda Item #: 3-C-5
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: November 20,2007 [X] Consent [1 Regular
[1 Workshop [1  Public Hearing
Department:

Submitted By: ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS
Submitted For: CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION DIVISION

L. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

A) Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $1 56,435, together with a 35-day time extension to Contract
No. R2007-0010 with J.W. Cheatham, LLC for the construction of Greenview Shores Boulevard from
South Shore Boulevard to Wellington Trace; and

B) Budget Amendment of$1 56,435 in the Road Impact Fee Fund-Zone 3 to reco gnize reimbursement
from The Village of Wellington.

Summary: Change Order No. 6 is compensation for additional costs encountered due to utility conflicts
with the Village of Wellington (V illage) utilities. The Village has agreed to fully reimburse Palm Beach
County $156,435 for Change Order No. 6.

District: 6 (MRE)

Background and Justification: The Village and Palm Beach County have partnered together to
design and construct improvements on Greenview Shores Boulevard. This improvement is necessary as
a result of conflicts with existing Village utilities. This Change Order was required to address
modifications and additions requested by The Village. The contractor, J.W. Cheatham, LLC, has
proposed compensation of 35 days and $1 56,435.00 for this additional work. The Village has agreed to
fully reimburse Palm Beach County $156,435.00 for Change Order No. 6.

Attachments:

1. Location Map

2. Change Order No. 6

3. Attachment “A”

4. Accepted and approved agreement dated August 14, 2007
5. Change Order History

6. Schedule 1

7. Budget Amendment

Recommended By:

Division Director Date

Approved By: /85., T Ul—’“ /0/3l /“ ?

Ct}unty Engineer " Date




ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS
A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal impact:

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Grant Expenditures $156435 _ -0- 0- 0 __ -0
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues <$166.435> 0- -0- -0- _-0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -C- -0- -0-
in-Kind Match (County) -0- _0- -0- 0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $ -0- -0- -0- _=0- _-0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is item Included in Current Budget? Yes No_X .
Budget Acct No.: Fund__ Dept___ Unit__ Object__ .

Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 3

Municipal Participation

Greenview Shores/S Shore Blvd to Wellington Tr

Change Order # 6 $156,435.00
PO CSEP020607~17

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . Q D, LQO—Q l=] t'l’b“?
li. REVIEW COMMENTS

/

. ./u\_,"ci'
OFMB@ S\ @,\ f:‘{.; ! gh f Contract Dev. éﬂ" Control /) f’/ol?
9’ .
\V W 7 |

C®
B. Approved as to Form } ﬁ '&kﬁmcp@pﬁeswith curent
and Legal Sufficiengy: / County policies.
N ﬁ"&éu ’Q&é’ ///ﬂ-f 07
(Assistant County Attomey A

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director
This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.
2

I:\WP\AgendaPageZ\AgnngoZOD&OOOS



ATTACHMENT #1

PROJECT LOCATION
PROJECT #2002500 ,
GREENVIEW SHORES BOULEVARD
FROM "
LOUTH SHORE BOULEVARD TO WELLINGTON TRACE

LOCATION SKETCH



CHANGE Attachment #2
ORDER
___ Owner Initiated _ Quantity Overruns/Underruns
_X Differing Site Conditions __ . Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
__ Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ___A.Reimbursable ___ B. Non-Reimbursable
__ Errors/Omissions/In Design __ Other:
PROJECT: GREENVIEW SHORES BOULEVARD/SOUTH CHANGE ORDER NO: 6 (six)
(Name) SHORE BOULEVARD TO WELLINGTON TRACE COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2002500
TO: CONTRACT DATE: 01/09/07
(Contractor) J.W. Cheatham, LLC RESOLUTION NO: R2007-0010
DISTRICT NO: 6
You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:
* Change Order No. 6 is Fully Reimbursable by The Village of Wellington
See Attachment “A” for breakdown of revised quantities to the original joint participation
agreement between Palm Beach County and The Village of Wellington $ 156,435.00
The original Contract Sum was. . $6,599,072.30
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 99,116.90
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $6,698,189.20
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order $ 156,435.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . $6,854,624.20
The Contract Time will be increased by . (35) Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is June 7, 2008

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL
CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED
MODIFICATION(S). INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING
FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE
ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE

CONTRACT.

J.W. Cheatham, L.LC

P.B.Co. Board of County Commissioners .

ENGINEER (If Applicable) CONTRACTOR OWNER
7396 Westport Place P. O. Box 1229
Address Address Address
West Palm Beach, FL. 33413 West Palm Beach, FL. 33416-1229
BY BY 5. foo fprr<de' vy gy
DATE DATE al z7/e7 DATE
ATTEST: Sharon r. Bock, Approved as to Form and Legal
Clerk & Comptroller Sufficiency:
(Deputy Clerk) Date (County Attorney)

PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS



Attachment #3

ATTACHMENT “A”
Greenview Shores Boulevard from South Shore Boulevard

To Wellington Trace; Project No. 2002500

Revisions to original agreement between Palm Beach County and The Village of Wellington for
joint participation and project funding of Greenview Shores from South Shore Boulevard to
Wellington Trace. :

ITEM C.0.ADDITION
37 Manhole (P-7)
39 Manhole (J-7)

Difference Between 39 & 37— 1 EA. @ $3,180.00 . $ 3,180.00
45 Premium for conflict condition — 6 EA @ $3,930.00 23,580.00
94 Support and protect watermain and appurtenances — 400 LF @ $17.00 | 6,800.00
96 Support and protect forcemain and appurtenances — 1074 LF @ $17.00 18,275.00
39 Manhole (J-7) -2 EA @ $6,590.00 13,180.00
40  Manhole (J-7) (>10°) -2 EA @ $7,695.00 15,390.00
new  Conflict structure sleeves — 18 EA @ $2,500.00 . 45,000.00
new Remove 6” FM at C-4 Canal — Lump Sum | | 14,520.00
new Install 6” FM at C-4 Canal — Lump Sum . 14,310.00
new Modify existing structures — 4 EA @ $550.00 2,200.00

CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 TOTAL AMOUNT $ 156,435.00



. Department of Engineering
and Public Works |

P.0. Box 21229
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229
_ (561) 684-4000
www.pbcgov.com

Board of County
Commissioners
Addie L. Greene, Chairpereon
- Jeff Koons, Vice Chair

l;taren T. Marcus |

w H. Newell
Mary McCarty
Burt Aaronson

Jess R. Santamaria

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

; m . ¢y Attachment #4
' ~ < Page 1 of 2

AUG T 2007

‘ - ' ' 4 : ;
1 “This letter supercedes the one previously sent dated

‘June 6, 2007, and includes additional items.”
August 1, 2007

Angela Kahoe, P.E. N '
sDeputy Dxrector of Envmonmcntal and. Engmeenng Seches
Village of Weilington
14000 Greenbriar Blvd.
Wellington, F1 33414-7615

RE: Greenview Shores Blvd
From South Shore Blvd. to Wellington Trace.
Palm Beach County Project # 2002500
Supplement to Agreement with V]]lage of Wellmgton

DearMs Kahoe:

The Village of Wellington has agreed to jointly participate with Palm Beach
County Engineering in the utility construction of subject proj ect...

As per your previous conversation with Palm Beach County Construction
Coordination the following itemized. attachment “B” shows the revised
quantities and new items added to the previously signed agreement between
Palm Beach County and The Vﬂlage of Wellington. :

The sﬂmma:y of total changes aroas iblldWs . '
; Ongmal "Revised -

Roadway PayItems . - ) $84,281.00 - $111,041.00

- Contingency Pay Items $ 18,920.00° $18,920.00

Village of Wellington W.U.D. $205,169.00 $ 230,244.00

New Items not in original Agreement - $ 104,600.00
Grand Total . $308 370.00  § 464,805.00

Addmonal Amount Adcled to Ongmal Agreement $ 156,435.00

Please note to best of our k:nowledge all changes are included but it does not
guarantee there will not be any unforeseeable changes in the future.




age 2 of 2

(~3 ' ttachmen£ $4
. fa.

Pagc 2 ’ :
Angela Kahoe, P.E.
Greenview Shores Blvd

As per paragraph #7 in the original agreement, if the foregoing is acceptable to
The Village of Wellington, please indicate acceptance of the changes as per the
térms and conditions of the original agreement by signing this document and
returning the original to our office within one calendar month from the above
date. .

Sincerely, = | ' '
Omelio A. Femanﬂez‘, Pm Tanya N. McConnell, P.E.,”
Engineering & Public Works Opers. Deputy County Engmce:r

_' Accepted and approved by Vﬂlagc of We]]mgton this

14th day of Augqust , 2007.

ﬂ‘w M/%»éa '-MA?‘/.J/&;“

¢ (SIGNATURE) [(TITLE)
As Authorized Representative for : ' '
Village of Wellington .

homas M h r
PRINTED NAME)

-
OAF:DLY:SR:

* Attachment: Attachments “B”

pe: Tanya N. McConnell, P.E., Deputy County Engmeer-w./AItach.
Marlene R. Everitt, Assistant County Attorney-w./Attach.
Ellis Ross, Director, Construction Coordination-w./attach.
Bob Ward, Fiscal Manager I, Administrative Services-w./Attach.

ec: Javier Lopez, P.E. Project Engineer - Roadway Production Division
Serge Jerome, Project Coordinator - Roadway Production D1ws10n

File: Project # 2002500
N:ROADWAY\UTILITY COORDINATION\2002500_( Greemnew Southshore to wcllmgton
Me\WELmq LTR.doc . .




CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: GREENVIEW SHORES BOULEVARD FROM SOUTH SHORE BOULEVARD TO WELLINGTON TRACE; PROJECT NO. 2002500

CO.# DATE APPROVED COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM.
AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME
Substitution t
1 7/16/2007 _ 0.00 0
2 8/17/2007 40,991.90 14
3 8/23/2007 3,725.00 2
4 09/17/07 47,000.00 15
5 09/17/07 7,400.00 5
TOTAL 99,116.90 36 99,116.90 16
CUMULATIVE TOTAL _ 99,116.90 36 99,116.90 16
MAXIMUM CUMULATIVHMAX. CUM.
MAX. AMT. [MAX.TIMH MAX. AMT. |MAX. TIMHCO. ENG. & CR.COMM. |CO.ENG.&C.R
$100,000.00 30 DAYS [$100,000.00 90 DAYS $200,000.00 120 DAYS

G# FuswyoR3IIY



PAGE @2/@3

Attachment #6

CONST COORDINATIC™

5616844165

. @7/27/2007 ©89:19

PROJECT NAINME:; ('Sfee,nvitm Shores B\ud.

SCHEDULE 1

HAME OF pRIME BiDDER: 3 -W- C\eotham VLG,

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS
PROJECT N0, 2002500

0CT -3 2007

CONTACT PERSON; S\-e.\le. C.hea-\-\-\o.m

PHONE NO: 1) -y100

Fax no: W1\- 834¢,

BID DATE: DEPARTMENT:
) E'LEASE IDENI'IFY AI.L APPLICABLE CATEGO RIES OF SUBCON‘I'RACTOI!S o
Name, Address and » (Qhed( one ar bath Cahgnﬂs) Dollar Amonnt
Phane Number Minoriky Small :
Business Business | -Small Black Hispanic Wamen Other (Please Sp. )

1. s T D 0 ‘l ] B

: SR E $ Yoo $ $

-6 - 'Porh‘cipa.h'nﬂ

2 oS o D ] $ { ] $
~ Cyronge Order _
LS e B o $ g $ s
4 o o $ $ $ $
5 o o $ -4 $ $
6 o ] $ $ $. $
(Please useadditional sheets If necassary) Total $ $ $ ]
Change Ocdes b _

Total Bid Price $___ 150 ,435.00 Total Value of SBE Participation $ -O-

NOTE: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Suboontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward

gozl attatnment.

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County asan SBE and/or M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, p!aasa indicate
the doflar amount under the appropriate cabegory.

3. M/WBE information is being collected for traddng purposes only.

| iXZQQ ( olos\e




Attachment #7

2008-

Page __ 1 of _1
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BUDGET_Amendment
FUND___ Road Impact Fee — Zone 3 BGRY 100907-114
BGEX 100907-1371
) ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ REMAINING
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED BALANCE
AS OF .
10/09/07
REVENUES
GREENVIEW SHORES/S SHORE-WELLINGTON TR
3503-361-0853-6948 Utility Reloc Reimb 348,232 348,232 166,435 4] 504,667
TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 48,680,419 48,680,419 156,435 0 48,836,854
EXPENDITURES
GREENVIEW SHORES/S SHORE-WELLINGTON TR
3503-361-0853-8101 Contributions Othr Govtl Agncy 250,669 250,669 156,435 0 407,104 0 407,104
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 48,680,419 48,680,419 156,435 0 48,836,854
SIGNATURE DATE By Board of County Commissioners
At Meeting of 11/20/07
Engineering & Public Works @ N woﬂQ 1> '/q l/ ¥
Administration / Budget Approval
OFMB Department — Posted Deputy Clerk to the

Board of County Commissioners




